

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP,

Applicant,

- versus -

**PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK BY ALVIN L.
BRAGG, JR., AND ACTING JUSTICE JUAN M. MERCHAN,
A.J.S.C., OF SUPREME COURT, NEW YORK COUNTY,**

Respondents.

**PEOPLE'S OPPOSITION TO APPLICATION FOR A STAY
OF CRIMINAL PROCEEDINGS IN SUPREME COURT,
NEW YORK COUNTY**

STEVEN C. WU*
Chief, Appeals Division
ALAN GADLIN
Deputy Chief
JOHN T. HUGHES
Assistant District Attorney

New York County District Attorney's Office
One Hogan Place
New York, New York 10013
(212) 335-9326
wus@dany.nyc.gov

*Counsel of Record

January 9, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	4
A. The State Criminal Trial and Defendant’s Conviction	4
B. The First Federal Removal Proceeding	5
C. Defendant’s Post-Trial Motion to Vacate in State Court	7
D. Defendant’s Motion for Leave to File an Untimely Second Notice of Removal	10
E. Defendant’s Post-Trial Motion to Dismiss	11
F. Defendant’s Motion for a Stay in the Appellate Division.....	12
G. Defendant’s Stay Application to the New York Court of Appeals	13
ARGUMENT	13
THE COURT SHOULD DENY PETITIONER’S REQUEST FOR AN EMERGENCY STAY	13
I. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over This Non-Final State Criminal Proceeding.....	13
II. Defendant Has Not Satisfied His Heavy Burden of Justifying This Court’s Extraordinary Intervention into an Ongoing State Criminal Proceeding.....	16
A. The balance of the equities tips decisively in favor of completing the criminal trial	16
B. The question of whether any invocation of presidential immunity triggers an automatic stay pending appeal is not squarely implicated here.....	19

C. Defendant’s novel invocation of President-elect immunity does not warrant this Court’s premature intervention in a pending state criminal trial..... 22

D. Defendant’s objection to certain evidence admitted at trial does not raise a claim of immunity from suit that is entitled to any interlocutory appeal or stay. 25

CONCLUSION..... 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Arizona v. Manypenny</i> , 451 U.S. 232 (1981)	16
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996)	22
<i>Blassingame v. Trump</i> , 87 F.4th 1 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	30, 32
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997)	31
<i>Coinbase, Inc. v. Bielski</i> , 599 U.S. 736 (2023)	22
<i>Costarelli v. Massachusetts</i> , 421 U.S. 193 (1975)	15
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	14
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982)	16
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Nat’l Right to Work Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982)	34
<i>Florida v. Thomas</i> , 532 U.S. 774 (2001)	14
<i>Fort Wayne Books, Inc. v. Indiana</i> , 489 U.S. 46 (1989)	14
<i>Gorman v. Washington Univ.</i> , 316 U.S. 98 (1942)	15
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	20
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010)	15

<i>Johnson v. Fankell</i> , 520 U.S. 911 (1997)	21
<i>Jones v. Clinton</i> , 72 F.3d 1354 (8th Cir. 1996)	31
<i>Kugler v. Helfant</i> , 421 U.S. 117 (1975)	16
<i>Lindke v. Freed</i> , 601 U.S. 187 (2024)	30
<i>Matter of Rush v. Mordue</i> , 68 N.Y.2d 348 (1986)	21
<i>Melear v. Spears</i> , 862 F.2d 1177 (5th Cir. 1989)	16
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	19, 20, 22, 25
<i>Nebraska Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 423 U.S. 1327 (1975)	15
<i>New York v. Trump</i> , 683 F. Supp. 3d 334 (S.D.N.Y. 2023)	5, 6, 19
<i>New York v. Trump</i> , No. 23 Civ. 3773, 2024 WL 4026026 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 3, 2024).....	10
<i>New York v. Trump</i> , No. 24-2299, Dkt. 31.1 (2d Cir. Sept. 12, 2024).....	10
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003)	14
<i>Nixon v. Adm’r of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977)	22
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	15, 17
<i>O’Dell v. Espinoza</i> , 456 U.S. 430 (1982)	14
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974)	16

<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009)	21
<i>People v. Crimmins</i> , 36 N.Y.2d 230 (1975)	26
<i>People v. Everson</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 609 (2003)	27
<i>People v. Sudol</i> , 89 A.D.3d 499 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep’t 2011)	27
<i>People v. Trump</i> , No. 23-1085, 2023 WL 9380793 (2d Cir. 2023).....	7, 19
<i>Sochor v. Florida</i> , 504 U.S. 527 (1992)	28
<i>Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project</i> , 582 U.S. 571 (2017)	15
<i>Trump v. United States</i> , 603 U.S. 593 (2024)	passim
<i>Trump v. United States</i> , No. 23-939 (Apr. 25, 2024)	33
<i>Trump v. Vance</i> , 591 U.S. 786 (2020)	23, 24
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (5th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>United States v. Ricardo</i> , 472 F.3d 277 (5th Cir. 2006)	27
<i>United States v. Saada</i> , 212 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2000).....	27
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 7 F. Supp. 2d 40 (D.D.C. 1998)	24
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 423 U.S. 1313 (1975)	15
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	2, 15

<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	16
--	----

Laws

Federal

5 U.S.C.	
§ 13103(b)-(c).....	35
§ 13103(f)	35
§ 13104	35
§ 13107(a).....	35
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1257(a).....	2, 13, 16
§ 1442(a)(1)	5
§ 2101	13
52 U.S.C.	
§ 30107(a)(6)	34
§ 30107(e).....	34
Presidential Transition Act	24

State

N.Y. Criminal Procedure Law

§ 210.40.	passim
§ 330.30(1).....	8, 9, 28
§ 450.10(1).....	26
§ 450.10(2).....	26
§ 450.10(3).....	26

N.Y. Penal Law

§ 65.20(1).....	1
§ 65.20(2).....	1, 21
§ 175.10	4, 6

N.Y. C.P.L.R.

§ 506(b)(1)	21
§ 7804(i).....	21
§ 7805	12, 13, 21
